
December 5, 2024
PROJECT NAME: IGLESIA CRISTIANA FE Y ESPERANZA
PROJECT NUMBER: 2014010022
APPLICATION: MINOR SITE PLAN  #31560

1 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.20.1.A - When any of the Minor Site Plan thresholds are exceeded, a Major Site Plan is 
required
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Will have less impervious than currently exists.

2 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.27 - Show location of outside storage areas
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Will there be outside storage?  Show location.

3 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Zoning Comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Cover sheet points to Levy County and Levy County's boundary is shown as Marion County.
Please correct.

4 DEPARTMENT:  ENGIN - DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  OCE fee in the amount of $150.00
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  11/15/24-fee due with resubmittal 
6/6/24-fee due with resubmittal

5 DEPARTMENT:  ENGIN - DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.4.K - List of approved waivers, conditions, date of approval
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  6/6/24-add waivers if requested in future

6 DEPARTMENT:  DOH - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Health comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  N/A

7 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Utilities Comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Comments which are answered by "see drawing" shall specify where the revision was made.
Since the drawings were uploaded as a complete set with all pages instead of the normal individual pages, it's 
difficult to pinpoint where each change is made. 

8 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Utilities Comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  There is no need to do a separate UTIL response letter - keep all of the response comments in a 
single comprehensive list.  All staff/reviewers will look at the same list.



2

9 DEPARTMENT:  LUCURR - LAND USE CURRENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  6.5 & 6.6 - Habitat Preservation/Mitigation Provided?
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  [11/21/2024] According to the EALS submitted by the applicant, potentially occupied gopher 
tortoise burrows were observed on-site. Please follow the recommendations in the report and coordinate with 
FWC for relocation permit. Submit a relocation/mitigation plan at a later stage. 
[Original Comments] If listed species present on-site, habitat mitigation to be provided.

10 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.4.C - Owner and applicants name
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - Include the owner and applicant names on the cover sheet. 
11/22/24 - submit SunBiz to show applicant is a signee for Faith and Hope Temple. 
11/22/24 - is shown on the application and resubmittal

11 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.4.L(1) - Parcel number
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - Include the parcel number on the cover sheet. 
11/22/24 - missing the parcel ID # on the Minor Site Plan submitted on 11/12/24

12 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.4.L(4 )- Zoning requirements: lot width, area, setbacks, coverage (floor area ratios), 
and parking
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - Need to include lot width, existing and proposed setbacks. 
11/22/24- mark the lot width front and rear along with the depth property lines to the east and west on your 
minor site plan. 
include the setbacks from all the nearby property lines to all structures on the minor site plan.

13 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.23/4.2 - Setbacks, dimensions for all improvements, and easements 
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - provide dimensions off all existing and proposed impfers.rovements. 
11/22/24- mark all setbacks on the one minor site plan to all existing and proposed structures.

14 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.24 - Landscape requirements, (buffering) 6.8.6
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/22/24- must show on the minor site plan the buffer types for commercial use - see section 
6.8.2 (K) ROW buffer must be type C and the south, west and east property lines must show you are using 
Buffer Type B's
(2)B-Type buffer shall consist of a 20-foot wide landscape strip with a buffer wall. The buffer shall contain at 
least two shade trees and three accent/ornamental trees for every 100 lineal feet or fractional part thereof. 
Shrubs and groundcovers, excluding turfgrass, shall comprise at least 50 percent of the required buffer. 
(3)C-Type buffer shall consist of a 15-foot wide landscape strip without a buffer wall. The buffer shall 
contain at least two shade trees and three accent/ornamental trees for every 100 lineal feet or fractional part 
thereof. Shrubs and groundcovers, excluding turfgrass, shall comprise at least 50 percent of the required 
buffer and form a layered landscape screen with a minimum height of three feet achieved within one year.
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15 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.32 - Modified environmental assessment or exemption if information is available to 
the county to indicate no habitat or existence of endangered species or vegetation (Article 6, Division 5, Sec. 
6.5.4)
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - Provide EALS or exemption. 
11/22/24- EALS must submit a transect map of the perimeter from the  field inspection see section 6.5.4 of 
LDC

16 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  4.4.4 - Sign (provisions for advertising signage), if it is a multi occupancy complex like 
shopping centers they must submit a master sign plan.
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  6/12/24 - Provide size and location of proposed signage. 
11/22/24- is there an existing monument sign on the property, if so mark it on the minor site plan along with 
the setbacks from the nearby property lines.

17 DEPARTMENT:  ENGIN - DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  2.12.3 - Title block shall be shown on all sheets denoting type of application; project name, 
location, county, and state; and date of original and all revisions
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/15/24-Title block shall be shown on ALL sheets denoting type of application; project name, 
location, county, and state; and date of original and all revisions 
6/6/24-Title block shall be shown on all sheets denoting type of application; project name, location, county, 
and state; and date of original and all revisions

18 DEPARTMENT:  FRMSH - FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  NFPA 1 Chapter 18.2.3 - Fire Dept Access Roads
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  Parking lot extends 216' feet, which is considered part of the fire apparatus access road and is 
excess of 150 feet and requires a turnaround. 

19 DEPARTMENT:  ENGTRF - TRAFFIC REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  6.11.9.B - Traffic signs
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/14/24 - Provide stop sign details - include geometry of sign and mounting specifications. 
See 7.3.1 TS031 for an example. 
6/17/24 - Provide a 30" stop sign at the driveway placed 4' behond the crosswalk.

20 DEPARTMENT:  ENGTRF - TRAFFIC REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  6.11.9.C - Pavement marking
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/14/24 - Show stop bar specifications. See 7.3.1 TS030 for an example. 
6/17/24 - 1.  Show the dimensions of the parking.  The regular parking is required to be 9' wide by 18' long.
The handicap parking is required to be 12' wide by 18' long with a 5' wide access aisle next to the handcap 
spot.  2.  Mark all handicap parking including new and existing. 3.  Provide a stop bar at the driveway placed 
4' behond the crosswalk.
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21 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  6.8.6 - Buffers
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  1.  Clarify Contruction access area, will this be restored? 2.  Is long rectangle near west buffer a 
DRA?  3. All buffers to be discussed with staff to determine if sufficient   4. Waiver needed for East, West 
and south buffers to use existing vegetation

22 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  6.8.9 - Service and equipment areas
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  will there be a dumpster?  if so, show location and screening

23 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  6.19.3 - Outdoor lighting plan requirements
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  will there be outdoor lighting?  If so a photometric plan is required.  Plan must show 
footcandles on site and 25' outside of property boundary,  Plan must be signed and sealed

24 DEPARTMENT:  LSCAPE - LANDSCAPE DESIGN AND IRRIGATION
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Landscape comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  1. Landscape and irrigation plan shall be signed and sealed for submittal  (6.2.1 & 6.9.2)

25 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.14.4 - Water (irrigation) Capital Charges and Flow Rates - total irrigated area identified
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/25/24 review remains unaddressed 
ORIGINAL COMMENT: how is this parcel being irrigated?  If by irrigation meter, show placement ON 
UTILITY PLAN, size, backflow, and state total irrigated SF in response letter.  "See Landscape Sheet" is not 
an acceptable response - all information relating to the utility system shall be shown on the Utility Plan

26 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.14.5.A(1) - Submittal Reqs - Existing on-site & off-site mains and service connections
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/25/24 review remains unaddressed; the copies of the pages referenced in the "UTIL" 
response is blurry & unreadable - identify where on which page the information can be found, or just answer 
in response.   ORIGINAL COMMENT: (1) Show water main - page labeled "63" (2) some water features 
appear to be called out as "W" - identify where legend can be found (3) show water tap & meter location

27 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.14.5.B - Construction Notes - UT DETAILS - current LDC version
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  11/25/24 review remains unaddressed - include the UT details as shown in the LDC, including 
title, date (ensure all details are 4/13/23 version), and for all work to be completed.
ORIGINAL COMMENT: There are no utility details for tapping construction - show/add
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28 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.14.7 - Construction Inspection - PLAN NOTE:
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  Add & identify where noted: "MCU personnel are to inspect any work performed on or around 
existing MCU infrastructure. A pre-construction meeting is required to be held a minimum of 48 hours prior 
to start of any construction. If the pre-construction meeting is not completed, any work may be halted. To 
schedule, contact MCU's Construction Officer at 352-307-6163."

29 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.14.9.B - Transfer of Facilities to Marion County Utilities - PLAN NOTE:
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  Any assets to be conveyed to MCU after construction shall be called out clearly on the 
Utility/Site plan.  They can be called out by arrow, color or other method that clearly identifies the separation 
between public/private ownership.

30 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  6.15.5 - Water Service and Connection 
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  show water main tap and service placement - indicate size of service, size of meter 

31 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Utilities Comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  When you submit the revision of this plan, DO NOT add a separately titled document, this will 
add more files to your review.  INSTEAD, replace the last version of the plan set.  If you have questions on 
how to "reversion" the plans, contact Development Review at 352-671-8686.  As of 11/25/24 review, you 
have 3 versions of the plan in review - 5/20, 8/20, 11/12.  The same is true for the "Kickbacks" document - it 
should be getting REPLACED each submittal, not a new document added.  Be sure Development Review 
knows to move all outdated files out of this Drawings folder before final-approving the set.

32 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES
REVIEW ITEM:  Additional Utilities Comments
STATUS OF REVIEW:  NO 
REMARKS:  See changemarks in ePlans for & resolve comments on the "2024-11-12 MSP" signed set in 
ePlans for tracking purposes.  If you are unable to access ePlans to see these changemarks, contact 
Development Review staff at 352-671-8686 for assistance.
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Project:  BW-8463

Date:      10-09-19

Prelim:   12-17-19

Final:      04-13-20,
    08-10-21,

              10-27-22,
    02-21-24,
    03-25-24

Kickbacks:
               04-10-24,
               05-30-24,
               06-11-24

Florida Registration
No. 28317

INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, and RESIDENTIAL 

Michael A. Robinson, P. E.

921 SHADOW DRIVE

(Rusty)

SUITE No. 3
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33809

OFFICE: 863-815-9541
FAX: 863-858-9861

EMAIL: mrobinson24@str-eng.com

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS BUILDING HAVE BEEN REVIEWED
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, 8TH EDITION, USING ASCE/SEI 7-22 140 M.P.H. 3 SECOND GUST.

B
LU

E
W

A
TE

R
D

R
A

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

.
10

75
 W

. G
ul

f t
o 

L
ak

e 
hw

y,
 L

ec
an

to
, F

l 3
44

61

TH
E

 C
O

N
TR

A
CT

O
R 

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 R

E
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E
FO

R 
V

E
RI

FY
IN

G
 A

LL
 D

IM
E

N
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
,

A
N

D
 T

H
A

T 
A

LL
 C

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
IE

S
W

IT
H

 L
O

CA
L 

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 C

O
D

E
 &

 O
RD

IN
A

N
CE

S.
D

E
SI

G
N

 A
N

D
 E

LE
V

A
TI

O
N

S 
W

E
RE

 P
RO

V
ID

E
D

BY
 T

H
E

 C
LI

E
N

T.
  B

LU
E

W
A

TE
R 

D
RA

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 H

E
LD

 H
A

RM
LE

SS
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y
 C

LA
IM

S
TH

A
T 

A
RI

SE
 T

H
RO

U
G

H
 T

H
E

 R
E

PR
O

D
U

CT
IO

N
O

F 
A

N
Y

 P
LA

N
S 

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

F 
A

N
Y

H
O

M
E

 R
E

LA
TE

D
 O

R 
U

N
RE

LA
TE

D
 T

O
 A

N
Y

CO
PY

 R
IG

H
T 

IN
FR

IN
G

E
M

E
N

T.
 O

W
N

E
R 

SH
A

LL
A

SS
U

M
E

 A
LL

 C
O

PY
RI

G
H

T 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SPECIFIED CONNECTOR OR A
SUBSTITUTE CONNECTOR WITH DOCUMENTED EQUIVALENT CAPACITY.

2. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE A LANDING WIDTH NOT LESS THAN DOOR SERVED W/ A MIN. 36" DIMENSION IN
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY GAS AND/ OR ELECTRIC APPLIANCES.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF IN SLAB ELECTRIC AND PIPE LOCATIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL NUMBERS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
PORTIONS OF DRAWING OR BETWEEN
THE DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY FOR RESOLUTION

           BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SETBACKS, UTILITY LOCATIONS AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS, AND FOLLOW ALL
CONSTRUCTION GUIDELINES
CONSISTENT W/ LOCAL BUILDING CODE AND ORDINANCES.

8. DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
MODIFICATIONS OF STRUCTURAL DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE MODIFICATION.  ALL CHANGES TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S AND OWNER'S RISK.

COV COVER SHEET PROJECT NOTES

DRAWING INDEX

APPLICABLE CODES

VICINITY MAP

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL  2A 10BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WITH A MAXIMUM OF 75 FEET TO ANY
EXTINGUISHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10, STANDARDS FOR PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, SECTION 9.7.4.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 10, STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

A1

FLOOR PLAN 

ROOF TRUSS PLAN
ELECTRICAL PLAN 

BUILDING DATA
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A-3 ASSEMBLY

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB (UNSPRINKLERED)

FIRE PROTECTION TYPE: NONE

EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C
SQUARE FOOTAGE
TOTAL SQ FT =  3,856 CONDITIONED

OCCUPANT LOAD:
266 PERSONS

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS:

WATERCLOSETS
MALE:

REQUIRED: 1/150 --> PROVIDED:  2
FEMALE:

REQUIRED: 1/75 --> PROVIDED: 2

HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN
REQUIRED: 1/1000 ---> PROVIDED: 1

SERVICE SINK:
REQUIRED: 1 --> PROVIDED: 1

FAITH & HOPE
TEMPLE

ELEVATIONS
A2
A3
S1

ELEVATIONS

FOUNDATION PLAN 

CONTRUCTION DETAILS
CONTRUCTION DETAILSS2

S3

T1
E1

LIFE SAFETY PLANLS1

DESIGN CRITERIA
140 MPH, EXPOSURE B

1. THE DESIGN OF THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE WINDLOAD PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 16, 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 8th EDITION,
BUILDING (FBCB 2023) AND ASCE 7-22, USING THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vult = 140 M.P.H. (3 SECOND GUST)
NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED, Vasd = 108 M.P.H.
BUILDING RISK CATEGORY = II
EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B (WORST CASE, ALL DIRECTIONS)
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT:

+ 0.18 FOR ENCLOSED STRUCTURES
+ 0.55 FOR PARTIALLY ENCLOSED STRUCTURES
+ 0.00 FOR OPEN STRUCTURES

2. NOMINAL (ASD) COMPONENTS AND CLADDING NET WIND PRESSURES IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (PSF) TO BE USED FOR DESIGN AND TESTING OF EXTERIOR COMPONENT
AND CLADDING MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASCE 7-22 CHAPTER 30 AS SHOWN BELOW UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. THESE PRESSURES ARE
FOR BUILDINGS WITH FLAT ROOFS, GABLE ROOFS AND HIP ROOFS AND FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM ZERO TO 45 DEGREES.

COMPONENT TYPE WIND ZONES________ SIZE                         MINIMUM DESIGN PRESSURE (PSF)
ROOF & SKYLIGHTS ANY/ALL ROOF ZONES 4 SF OR LARGER +19.4, -67.7
DOORS & WINDOWS ANY/ALL WALL ZONES 4 SF OR LARGER + 33
WALL COVERING ANY/ALL WALL ZONES 4 SF OR LARGER + 30
GARAGE DOORS ANY/ALL WALL ZONES 50 SF OR LARGER + 21
SOFFITS ANY/ALL WALL ZONES ALL SIZES + 21.2, -28.3

3. MANUFACTURED SOFFITS SHALL BE APPROVED AND LABELED IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBCB 2023 SECTION 1709.10.

4. DESIGN LIVE AND DEAD LOADS USED IN THE ANALYSIS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

STRUCTURE TYPE____________________ DEAD LOAD (PSF) LIVE LOAD (PSF)
ROOF TRUSS TOP CORD WITH SHINGLES 7 20
ROOF TRUSS TOP CORD WITH TILES 16 20
ROOF TRUSS BOTTOM CORD 10 NA
FIRST ELEVATED FRAME FLOOR 10 40
SECOND ELEVATED FRAME FLOOR 10 30
BALCONY FRAME FLOOR 10 60
PORCH, LOFT OR DECK FRAME FLOOR 10 40
GARAGE CONCRETE FLOOR 50 50

5. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 8th EDITION, BUILDING (FBCB 2023).

6.  CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 18, FBCB.  SUBSURFACE GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION HAS NOT BEEN PROVIDED TO THE
ENGINEER. THEREFORE FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CONDITIONS:  LOOSE GRANULAR MATERIAL WITH NO
APPRECIABLE CLAY OR ORGANIC MATERIAL WITH A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF PER FBCB TABLE 1804.2.  COMPACT FILL TO 95% MODIFIED
PROCTOR.

7. ALL EGRESS DOORS AND STAIRS SHALL HAVE A LANDING WIDTH NOT LESS THAN DOOR SERVED W/AMIN. 36" DIMENSION IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

8. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 21, FBCB.  NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF MASONRY IS 1500 PSI.  TYPE M, OR S
MORTAR SHALL BE USED.  ALL MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN WITH HEAD JOINTS IN SUCCESSIVE COURSES OFFSET BY NOT LESS THAN ONE-FOURTH
THE UNIT LENGTH.  THICKNESS OF BED JOINTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5/8".  GLASS UNIT MASONRY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2110, FBCB.

9. GROUT USED TO FILL CELLS, LINTELS AND BOND BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C476 AND CHAPTER 21, FBCB.  REQUIRED MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH IS 2000 PSI AT 28 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 19, FBCB, AND HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AT 28 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

11. REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE GRADE 40 OR 60 MINIMUM IN FOUNDATIONS, MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS, AND CMU WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REINFORCING BARS
SHALL BE DEFORMED BILLET STEEL BARS AND COMPLY WITH ASTM A 615 REQUIREMENTS. JOINT REINFORCING IF USED, SHALL BE 9 GAGE, GALVANIZED STEEL CONFORMING
TO ASTM A82 REQUIREMENTS.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 185 REQUIREMENTS.  WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 1907,
FBCB.  SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1907, FBCB.

12. WOOD ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA-RATED PANELS AND FASTENERS SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE 2304.10.1, FBCB.  WALL SHEATHING FASTENERS SHALL BE
8D COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS WITH SPACING ALONG PANEL EDGES 6" O.C. AND INTERMEDIATE FASTENERS AT 12" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ROOF
SHEATHING FASTENERS SHALL BE 8D RING SHANK NAILS (RSRS-03) COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F1667 WITH SPACING 6" O.C. WITHIN A DISTANCE OF EVES,
HIPS, RIDGES, GABLE ENDS, THICKNESS OF WOOD PANELS ARE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. FRAME WALL BRACING (SHEAR WALLS) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 2305, FBCB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. WOOD STUDS AND GIRDER SUPPORT POSTS USED FOR BEARING WALL FRAMING SHALL BE HEM-FIR, S-P-F; OR, S-Y-P #2 GRADE OR BETTER. ALL POSTS UNDER GIRDERS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE STUD PER GIRDER PLY. WALL OPENINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2309, FBCB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WOOD BEAMS, HEADERS, RAFTERS AND OTHER HORIZONTAL LOAD BEARING ELEMENTS SHALL BE S-Y-P GRADE #2 OR BETTER.

14. FASTENING OF WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 2304.10.1, FBCB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FOR EXTERIOR INSTALLATIONS WASHERS SHALL BE USED UNDER
ALL NUTS AND BOLT HEADS BEARING DIRECTLY ON WOOD, AND ALL OF THOSE NUTS, BOLTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE CORRISON RESISTANT.

15. DESIGN OF PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES IN FLOORS AND ROOFS IS DELEGATED TO THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEER.  THE TRUSS ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT
ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS FOR REVIEW FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE PROJECT. INSTALLATION OF PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL
FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING ALL TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN ADDITION TO ANY SUPPLEMENTAL BRACING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

16. WOOD CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE DESIGNER'S INTENT TO FURNISH A COMPLETE LOAD PATH FROM ROOF TO FOUNDATION.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SPECIFIED CONNECTOR OR A SUBSTITUTE CONNECTOR WITH DOCUMENTED EQUIVALENT
CAPACITY.

17. DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.  MODIFICATIONS OF STRUCTURAL DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE MODIFICATION.  ALL CHANGES TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE
ENGINEER ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S AND OWNER'S RISK.

THE LAW REQUIRES THE OWNER OF ANY COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL OR ANY MULTI-UNIT
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE OF THREE UNITS OR MORE, THAT USES LIGHT-FRAME
TRUSS-TYPE CONSTRUCTION TO MARK THE STRUCTURE WITH A SIGN OR SYMBOL
APPROVED BY THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL IN A MANNER SUFFICIENT TO WARN PERSONS
CONDUCTING FIRE CONTROL AND OTHER EMERGENCY OPERATIONS OF THE EXISTENCE
OF LIGHT-FRAME TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION IN THE STRUCTURE.

SYMBOLS MUST BE ALL WEATHER AND CONTRASTING WITH BACKGROUND
MALTESE CROSS SHALL MEASURE 8 INCHES HORIZONTALLY AND 8 INCHES VERTICALLY
MALTESE CROSS SHALL BE A BRIGHT RED REFLECTIVE COLOR
MALTESE CROSS SHALL BE WITHIN 24 INCHES TO THE LEFT OF THE MAIN ENTRY
DOOR(S)
MALTESE CROSS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ABOVE GRADE, WALKING SURFACE,
FINISHED FLOOR
MALTESE CROSS SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET ABOVE GRADE, WALKING SURFACE,
FINISHED FLOOR

R

LIGHTWEIGHT TRUSS ROOF

OCCUPANCY CALCSO1

SANITARY SEWER PLANP1
DOMESTIC WATER PLAN P2
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LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

0'-0" FINISHED FLOOR

12'-0" PLATE HT.

8'-0" WINDOW HT.

17'-0" PLATE HT. 

6

12

10

12

TYP.

RIDGE VENT

VENTILATION CALCULATION

3856 SF = RIDGE VENT: 44'
SOFFIT VENT: 109'

ROOF CRITERIA
FORMULA = S.F. / 300 PER SECTION R806  = LINEAR
FEET OF GAF MASTER FLOW RIDGE & SOFFIT VENTS OR
EQUAL

- PLUMB CUT FASCIA
- ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION
-WINDLOAD CALC. PER ASCE 7-22
 (REFER TO PLAN)
-SHINGLE ROOF LOADING 7LBS TOP
CHORD, 10 LBS BTTM CHORD, TYP.
U.N.O. PER TRUSS MANUF.
-ROOFERS TO CONFIRM W/ RIDGE
VENT MANUF. PRIOR TO INSTAL.

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

0'-0" FINISHED FLOOR

12'-0" PLATE HT.

1'-0"

TYP. @ GABLE

1'-4"

TYP. @ HIP

SHINGLE ROOF

RIDGE VENT

10

12

TYP.

8'-0" WINDOW HT.

17'-0" PLATE HT.

6
'-8

"

1
0
'-0

"
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RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

0'-0" FINISHED FLOOR

12'-0" PLATE HT.

3'-6" SILL HGT. @ BAPTISMAL WALL

1
4
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CUSTOM CROSS WINDOW
FIELD VERIFY SIZE

1
0
'-0

"

10'-0" WINDOW HT.

RIDGE VENT

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

0'-0" FINISHED FLOOR

12'-0" PLATE HT.

8'-0" WINDOW HT.

RIDGE VENT
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FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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COLLAPSING WALL, TYP.

CLASSROOM 1
SUNDAY SCHOOL

CLASSROOM 2
SUNDAY SCHOOL

CLASSROOM 3
SUNDAY SCHOOL

NOTES:
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,
SETBACKS, AND OVERALL SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
IF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS PLAN
AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE FOUND
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

12'-0" WALL HEIGHT

WALL LEGEND

LOAD-BEARING INTERIOR
WALL

NONBEARING FRAME WALL

TOTAL 4,226 S.F.

SQUARE FOOTAGE

COVERED ENTRY
CONDITIONED

370
3,856

S.F.
S.F.

F = FILLED WITH GROUT / U = UNFILLED

QUANTITY OF #5 REBAR AT
BOTTOM OF LINTEL CAVITY

QUANTITY OF #5
REBAR AT TOP

8F16-1B/1T

LINTEL TYPE DESIGNATION

NOMINAL WIDTH
NOMINAL HEIGHT

OPENING NOTES:
1. ALL LINTELS ARE PRECAST TYPE 8F16-0B/1T U.N.O.

WINDOW LEGEND
FRAMING OPENING BLOCK OPENING

19-14" X 26-14" 19-78" X 26"
Unit

12
13
14
15
16

19-14" X 35-58"
19-14" X 50-78"
19-14" X 63-14"
19-14" X 72-14"

19-78" X 38-38"
19-78" X 50-58"
19-78" X 63"

19-78" X 72-14"

1
232 26-58" X 26-14"
1
233
1
234

1
235
1
236

26-58" X 38-58"
26-58" X 50-78"

26-58" X 63-14"
26-58" X 72-14"

27-14" X 26"
27-14" X 38-38"
27-14" X 50-58"

27-14" X 63"
27-14" X 72"

22 37-18" X 26-14" 37-34" X 26"
23
24

25
26

37-34" X 38-38"
37-34" X 50-58"

37-34" X 63"
37-34" X 72"

37-18" X 38-58"
37-18" X 50-78"

37-18" X 63-14"
37-18" X 72-14"

32 54" X 26"53-14" X 26-14"
33
34

35
36

53-14" X 38-58"
53-14" X 50-78"

53-14" X 63-14"
53-14" X 72-14"

54" X 38-38"
54" X 50-58"

54" X 63"
54" X 72"

NOTES

345 53-14" X 56-78" 54" X 56-58"

DBL 2-UNIT 75" X (SEE ABOVE) 75" X (SEE ABOVE)

DBL 3-UNIT 107" X (SEE ABOVE) 107" X (SEE ABOVE)

245 37-18" X 56-78" 37-34" X 56-58"

1
2345 26-58" X 56-78" 27-14" X 56-58"
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INTERIOR FINISH RATINGS:

INTERIOR WALL AND FINISH RATINGS PER FBC TABLE 803.9
CORRIDORS                                          CLASS B OR BETTER
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES                CLASS C OR BETTER

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES PER 804.1            NOT TO BE LESS THAN CLASS II
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FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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#5 BAR CONTINUOUS FROM
FOOTING TO BOND BEAM WITH

(3,000 PSI) CONC. POURED CELL

16"W X 20"D MONO. CONC. (3000
PSI)FOUND. W/ (2) #5 REBAR
CONT.(TYP. UNLESS NOTED)

(SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION)

4" THICK MONOLITHIC CONCRETE
SLAB REINFORCED WITH FIBERMESH
ON 6 MIL. VINYL VAPOR BARRIER
OVER CLEAN COMPACTED FILL
TREATED AGAINST TERMITES

EL. 0'-0"

S
LO

PE
 

16" W X 12"D MONO.
CONC. (3000 PSI) LOAD
BRG. FOUND. W/ (2) # 5

REBAR CONT.

NOTE: PROVIDE
RECESS @ SLAB
PER MFR. SPEC

EL. 0'-0"

16"W X 20"D MONO. CONC. (3000
PSI)FOUND. W/ (2) #5 REBAR
CONT.(TYP. UNLESS NOTED)

(SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION)
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(4) 12d TOENAILS EA.
END OF BRACING

GABLE TRUSS

BOND BEAM PER TYP.
WALL SECTION W/

META16 HURRICANE
STRAPS @ 48" O.C.

 SIMPSON META16 @ 48" O.C.

2X P.T. &  12" A.B. W/2" DIA.
WASHERS LOCATED 6"
FROM ENDS & 48" O.C.
(MAY BE EPOXY SET W/ 6"
MIN. EMBED.)

2 X 4 SP#2 RAT RUN @ 48" O.C
W/(2) 16d NAILS, EA. TRUSS

2 X SOLID BLOCKING SP#2 W/ (2) 16d
NAILS EA. END @ 48" O.C.

2 X 4 SP #2 DIAGONAL BRACE @
OF ROOF SPAN & 6'-0" O.C.

2 X SOLID BLOCKING SP#2 W/
(2) 16d NAILS EA. END @ RAT
RUN LOCATIONS

ROOF FINISH & SHEATHING PER TYP WALL SECTION

DRIP EDGE, FASCIA & SOFFIT PER TYP WALL SECTION

TYP. GABLE END BRACING
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. BRACING SHALL EXTEND INTO TRUSSES 48" MIN. FROM GABLE END
2. T-BRACING REQ. ON DIAGONAL BRACES LONGER THAN 12'-0"
3. NO BRACING REQ. IN ATTIC SPACES LESS THAN 36" HIGH

A

SECTION "A"

RAT RUN (TYP)
SOLID BLOCKING (TYP)

12" MAX.

7
16" OSB SHEATHING W/8d

NAILS @ 6" O.C. EDGES, 12"
O.C. FIELD & 1 LAYER PAPER
BACKED LATH OVER TYVEK

STUCCO FINISH

STRINGERS

FR
A
M

E 
W

A
LL

FR
A
M

E 
W

A
LL

STEP
TREADS

2X12 STAIR

2X4

NOTE:
EXTERIOR GRADE TO SLOPE 6" IN
FIRST 10' AWAY FROM STRUCTURE

4" X 4" CLEAN OUT @ ALL GROUTED CELLS

#5 REBAR DOWELS PER PLAN W/10" STD.
HOOK, 6" MIN. EMBED. & 25" MIN. LAP SPLICE

3000 PSI FULLY GROUTED REINFORCED CELL
W/(1) #5 REBAR PER PLAN. TOP TO EMBED.
6" MIN. INTO BOND BEAM W/ 10" STD. HOOK

PRE-CAST CONCRETE SILL

WINDOW UNIT, ATTACHED PER MFR.

PRECAST LINTEL PER PLAN U.N.O. W/ (1) #5
REBAR CONT. OVER OPENINGS UP TO 9'-0"

ALUM. DRIP EDGE OVER ALUM.
FASCIA ON 2X6 SUB FASCIA
W/ ALUM. VENTED SOFFIT

30 YR. FUNGUS RESISTANT FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES OVER 15# FELT MIN. OR METAL ROOF
PER MFR SPEC OVER 30# FELT PER PLAN

12

SEE ELEV.

GRADE

4" 3000 PSI CONC. SLAB
REINFORCED W/ FIBERMESH OR

EQUAL OVER 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

8" K.O. BLOCK @ BOND BEAM FULLY
GROUTED (3000 PSI) CONC.

REINFORCED W/ (1) #5 REBAR CONT.

4
"

PE
R
 P

LA
N

CLEAN 95% COMPACTED, TERMITE
TREATED, UNDISTURBED NATURAL

SOIL, OR ENGINEERED FILL

CEMENTIOUS FINISH OVER 8" X 8" X 16"
C.M.U. BLOCK W/ TYPES M OR S MORTAR

 BASE BOARD

1
2" GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHED TO 1 X 2

PT FURRING STRIPS  @ 16" O.C. 3/4"
AIR SPACE OVER  R 5 INSULATION

SILL

1
2" GYPSUM CEILING BOARD

R-30 MIN. INSUL. @
CONDITIONED SPACE

TYPICAL CMU WALL SECTION
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

3000 P.S.I. CONC. MONOLITHIC
FOUNDATION W/ (2) #5 REBAR CONT ON
CHAIRS (3" MIN COVER,6" MIN EMBED)

2
0

"

16"

1
2

"
M

IN
.

3
" C

LR
. 3" CLR.

PRE-ENG. TRUSSES @24" O.C. W/ SIMPSON
META 16 MIN. OR USP HTA16 (U.N.O.) REFER
TO TRUSS PLAN

M
IN

.

8
"

1
2" PLYWOOD, 7/16" OSB OR 1/2" APA RATED
ROOF SHEATHING W/ CORROSION RESISTANT
CLIPS @ 24" O.C. MAX. AND 8d RINGSHANK
NAILS @ 6" O.C., TYP. U.N.O.

SEE ELEV.

GROUT FILL C.M.U. CORE W/ (1) #5 BAR TYP @
CORNERS,EA. END OF SHEARWALLS AND @
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 6'. (2) #5 BARS @
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 12'
BARS IN GROUTED MASONRY CELL SHALL MIN
CLEAR DISTANCE OF 12" OF GROUT BETWEEN
REBAR & ANY FACE OF BLOCK CELL

1 X 4 P.T. BLOCKING @ TOP &
BOTTOM OF BLOCK WALLS

NOTE:
PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF FELT @
ROOF SLOPES LESS THAN 412

NOTE:
IN LEU OF TREATING SOIL FOR TERMITES,
CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE TERMITE
PROTECTION AS SPECIFIED ALTERNATIVE,
PER BLDG CODE

KNEE WALL AT ENTRY DETAIL
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

7/16" SHEATHING W/8d
NAILS @ 6" O.C. PANEL
EDGES & 12" O.C. FEILD

INSTALL 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/
SIMPSON H2.5A TO PLATE BELOW

AND (2)2X4 TOP PLATE AT 32" O.C.

BOND BEAM PER TYP.
WALL SECTION

2X P.T. &  12" A.B. W/2" DIA.
WASHERS LOCATED 6"
FROM ENDS & 48" O.C.
(MAY BE EPOXY SET W/ 6"
MIN. EMBED.)

RAFTERS / TRUSSES W/ HURRICANE STRAP.
SIMPSON  H10 UNLESS NOTED

PER PLAN
ALUM. DRIP EDGE OVER ALUM.
FASCIA ON 2 X 6 SUB FASCIA W/
ALUM. VENTED SOFFIT

STUCCO OVER WIRE
LATHE PER STUCCO NOTE

PRE-ENG. TRUSS PER PLAN

FLASHING

PRECAST LINTEL DETAIL
N.T.S.

(1) #5 REBAR

CENTER BLOCK(S) IS (ARE) OPTIONAL & CAN
EITHER BE OMITTED OR INSTALLED AT BUILDER

DISCRETION

CONCRETE K.O. BLOCK BOND BEAM W/ FILLED
CONC.

(1) #5 REBAR (2) #5 REBAR

PRECAST "U" LINTEL
(FILLED SOLID W/ 3000 P.S.I. CONC.)

CLEAR
OPENING

UP TO 8'-8"
UP TO 11'-4"
UP TO 16'-8"
UP TO 18'-8"

1818
1254
950
750

980
631
361
313

GRAVITY
LOAD

UPLIFT CLEAR
OPENING

UP TO 8'-8"
UP TO 11'-4"
UP TO 16'-8"
UP TO 18'-8"

1818
1254
950
750

1192
818
449
383

GRAVITY
LOAD

UPLIFT

L-1 L-2

NOTES:
1.  CLEAR OPENING IS MASONRY OPENING DIMENSION. OVERALL LINTEL

LENGTH SHALL BE 8" LONGER, MIN.
2. ALL LOADS ARE IN POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT (plf)
3. IN LINTEL "L-2" ONE OF THE TOP BARS IS CONT. BOND BEAM BAR. THE

SECOND BAR SHALL EXTEND TO THE NEXT ADJACENT VERTICAL BAR OR
16" MIN. BEYOND OPENING, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

4. ALL LINTELS SHOWN SHALL BE "L-1 PRECAST" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. PRECAST LINTELS SHALL BE ENGINEERED BY OTHERS.
6. CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE W/ PRE-ENGINEERED LINTELS
    (POWERS STEEL OR EQUIVALENT) OF EQUIVALENT LOAD CAPACITY.

C.M.U. SHEAR WALL DETAIL
SCALE 12" = 1'-0"

FULLY GROUTED (3000 PSI)
CONC. CELL REINFORCED
W/(1) #5 REBAR HOOKED

INTO BOND BEAM & FOOTER
LOCATED @ EACH END OF
SHEAR WALLS & PER PLAN

25" MIN. LAP SPLICE

10" STD. HOOK (TYP)

SHEAR WALL PER PLAN BOND BEAM W/ (1) #5
REBAR CONTINUOUS MIN.

FOUNDATION PER PLAN

NOTE:
CLEAN-OUT REQUIRED FOR
GROUT LIFTS > 5'-0"

11 2
"

M
IN

 C
O

V
ER

6" EMBED.

6" EMBED.

#5 DOWELS WITH 90° STD. HOOK
IN COLUMN BASE PER PLAN

TOP OF CONCRETE

CMU COL. PER PLAN

#5 VERT. BARS

LINTEL
4" MIN BEARING

#5 BENT 24" X 24"
ONE INTO EA. LINTEL

LINTEL
4" MIN BEARING

#5 BENT 24" X 24"
ONE INTO EA. LINTEL

TYPICAL MASONRY COLUMN DETAIL
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

BOND BEAM

12" DIA CMU COL. W/
(4) #5 VERT. BARS
(SEE FOUNDATION PLAN)

SIMPSON (OR EQUIV.)
(2) META 16 EA. COL
TO BEAM CONNECTION

2X SPACER
(AS REQUIRED)

2X BEAM
1/2" PLYWOOD NAILER

PRE-ENGINEERED
TRUSSES

USP (OR EQUAL)
LSTA 24

ENTRY COLUMN -BEAM- TRUSS CONNECTION DETAIL
N.T.S. 

1X PT. W00D BUCK CONT.
AROUND PERIMETER OF

OPENING

3
16" DIA. TAPCON ANCHORS

MIN PENETRATION INTO CMU
SHALL BE 11

4" MIN. 3
ANCHORS PER SIDE.

WINDOW/ DOOR BUCK DETAIL
SCALE 12" = 1'-0"

6"

6
"

6"

6
"

6"

6
"

6"

6
"

6'-8" UNIT 8'-0" UNIT

1315
16" 171

8"
  (MAX O.C. TYP)

NOTE:
PROVIDE 2X PT. W00D
BUCK CONT. AROUND
PERIMETER OF SWING
DOOR OPENING

(2) 2X12 BEAM

LSTA12 EA SIDE OF STUD PACK

(2) 2X6 PT STUD PACK

(2) META16 OR MTSM16

CMU WALL PER PLAN

PRE-ENG. TRUSS PER PLAN

SOLID BLOCKING W/ (3) 12D TOE
NAILS EACH END, & ATTACHED TO
STUD PACK W/ (3) 12d NAILS

ENTRY BEAM SUPPORT DETAIL
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

7
"

11"

1-1/2" HAND RAIL PER DETAIL

3
4

" M
IN

/ 3
8

" M
A
X

TYPICAL STAIR
SECTION

N T S

16"
MIN.

FIN FL EL.

1
2

"
M

IN
.

4" CONC SLAB
PER PLAN

3000 PSI CONC. MONOLITHIC
FOOTER W/ (2) #5 REBAR CONT

(3" MIN COVER)

CONT. P.T. 2 X
BOTTOM PLATE

2X4 STUDS(MIN) U.N.O. @
16" O.C. W/ 12" GYP. BD. OR

EQUAL EA. SIDE

1
2" A.B. 6" MIN EMBED @ 48"

O.C.  W/ 2" DIA WASHERS

SIMPSON H2.5A
ATTACHED TO TOP &
BTTM OF STUDS

(2) 2X TOP PLT.

(4) 12d TOENAILS EA.
END OF BRACING

DROPPED TRUSS
FINISH PER TYP
WALL SECTION

 SIMPSON LSTA12 @   48" O.C.

2X W/16d NAILS @ 8" O.C.
WALL BELOW

2 X 4 SP#2 RAT RUN @ 48" O.C
W/(2) 16d NAILS, EA. TRUSS

2 X SOLID BLOCKING SP#2 W/ (2) 16d
NAILS EA. END @ 48" O.C.

2 X 4 SP #2 DIAGONAL BRACE @
OF ROOF SPAN & 6'-0" O.C.

2 X SOLID BLOCKING SP#2 W/
(2) 16d NAILS EA. END @ RAT
RUN LOCATIONS

ROOF FINISH & SHEATHING PER TYP WALL SECTION

DRIP EDGE, FASCIA & SOFFIT PER TYP WALL SECTION

TYP. GABLE END BRACING
AT CATH CLG
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. BRACING SHALL EXTEND INTO TRUSSES 48" MIN. FROM GABLE END
2. T-BRACING REQ. ON DIAGONAL BRACES LONGER THAN 12'-0"
3. NO BRACING REQ. IN ATTIC SPACES LESS THAN 36" HIGH

1
2" SHEATHING W/8d

NAILS @ 6" O.C. PANEL
EDGES & 12" O.C. FEILD

A

SECTION "A"

RAT RUN (TYP)
SOLID BLOCKING (TYP)

2X4 OUTLOOKERS @ 24" O.C.
W/ (2) 16d NAILS EA. END

INSTALL 2X STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ SIMPSON LSTA 12 @ 32"

O.C. TO TRUSS ABOVE
SIMPSON H2.5A TO PLATE

BELOW

BOND BEAM PER TYP.
WALL SECTION

2X P.T. &  12" A.B. W/2" DIA.
WASHERS LOCATED 6"
FROM ENDS & 48" O.C.
(MAY BE EPOXY SET W/ 6"
MIN. EMBED.)
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504 Stairways
504.1 General. Stairs that are part of the means of egress is required to comply with 504

504.2 Treads and Risers. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and
uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180 mm)
high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

504.3 Open Risers. Open risers are not permitted.

504.4 Tread Surface. Stair treads shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

504.5 Nosings. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13
mm) maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge
curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees
maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) maximum over the tread below.

Figure 504.5 Stair Nosings

504.6 Handrails. Stairs shall have handrails complying with 505.

504.7 Wet Conditions. Stair treads and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to
prevent the accumulation of water.

505 Handrails
505.1 General. Handrails provided along walking surfaces complying with 403, required at ramps
complying with 405, and required at stairs complying with 504 shall comply with 505.

Advisory 505.1 General. Handrails are required on ramp runs with a rise greater than 6 inches
(150 mm) (see 405.8) and on certain stairways (see 504). Handrails are not required on walking
surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20. However, handrails are required to comply with 505
when they are provided on walking surfaces with running slopes less than 1:20 (see 403.6).
Sections 505.2, 505.3, and 505.10 do not apply to handrails provided on walking surfaces with
running slopes less than 1:20 as these sections only reference requirements for ramps and stairs.

505.2 Where Required. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

505.3 Continuity. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp
run. Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights
or runs.
505.4 Height. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and
38 inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.
Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces.

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height

505.5 Clearance. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1
1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum.

Figure 505.5 Handrail Clearance

505.6 Gripping Surface. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall
not be obstructed along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not
be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal projections
shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping surface.

Figure 505.6 Horizontal Projections Below Gripping Surface

505.7.1 Circular Cross Section. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have
an outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

505.7.2 Non-Circular Cross Sections. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section
shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches (160 mm)
maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57 mm) maximum.

Figure 505.7.2 Handrail Non-Circular Cross Section

505.8 Surfaces. Handrail gripping surfaces and any surfaces adjacent to them shall be free of
sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.
505.9 Fittings. Handrails shall not rotate within their fittings.
505.10 Handrail Extensions. Handrail gripping surfaces shall extend beyond and in the same
direction of stair flights and ramp runs in accordance with 505.10.

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES
602 Drinking Fountains
602.2 Clear Floor Space. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with 305
positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying
with 306 shall be provided.
EXCEPTION: A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted at units for children's
use where the spout is 30 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground and is
3 1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including bumpers.

602.3 Operable Parts. Operable parts shall comply with 309.
602.4 Spout Height. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground.
602.5 Spout Location. The spout shall be located 15 inches (380 mm) minimum from the
vertical support and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front edge of the unit, including
bumpers.

Figure 602.5 Drinking Fountain Spout Location

602.6 Water Flow. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum
and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of
the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit. Where
spouts are located less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the angle of the
water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches (75
mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.
602.7 Drinking Fountains for Standing Persons. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing
persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above
the finish floor or ground.

16-18
405-455

• •• •

430-485
17-19

• •• •

(a)
wheelchair
accessible

water closets

(b)
ambulatory

accessible water
closets

60 min
5
6
 m

in
1

4
2

0
1525

12 max

42 min

54 min
1370

305

1065

transfer
side

12 min
305

• •• •
24 min

610

36 min
915

1
5
 m

in
3

8
0

7-9
180-230

4
8
 m

ax
1

2
2

0

• •• •

(a)
elevation

adult

150

9 min
230

6 min

partition

6 min
150

6 min
150

(c)
plan

6 min

(b)
elevation
children

12 min

150

305

partition

35-37
890-940

1
5

2
5

6
0
 m

in

1
0

6
5

4
2
 m

in

6
0
 m

in
1
5
2
5

18 min
445

X > 8
205

(a)
pull side

1
2
2
0

4
8
 m

in

(b)
push side

205

X > 8

1
2
2
0

4
8
 m

in12 min
305

(c)
push side, door provided with

both closer and latch

X > 8
205

48 min
1220

48 min
1220

(a) (b)

48 min
1220

(c)

18 min
455

18 min
455

45°

centered on
tactile characters• •• •

6
 m

in
1

5
0

MEN not in
pictogram
field

ramp run landinglanding

60 min
1525 1525

60 min

landing
ramp run

ra
m

p 
ru

n

60 min
1525

6
0
 m

in
1
5
2
5

at least as wide as ramp run

(a)
straight

(b)
change in direction



P1

SHEET

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 P
LA

N
 F

O
R:

Project:  BW-8463

Date:      10-09-19

Prelim:   12-17-19

Final:      04-13-20,
    08-10-21,

              10-27-22,
    02-21-24,
    03-25-24

Kickbacks:
               04-10-24,
               05-30-24,
               06-11-24

Florida Registration
No. 28317

INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, and RESIDENTIAL 

Michael A. Robinson, P. E.

921 SHADOW DRIVE

(Rusty)

SUITE No. 3
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33809

OFFICE: 863-815-9541
FAX: 863-858-9861

EMAIL: mrobinson24@str-eng.com

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS BUILDING HAVE BEEN REVIEWED
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, 8TH EDITION, USING ASCE/SEI 7-22 140 M.P.H. 3 SECOND GUST.

B
LU

E
W

A
TE

R
D

R
A

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

.
10

75
 W

. G
ul

f t
o 

L
ak

e 
hw

y,
 L

ec
an

to
, F

l 3
44

61

TH
E

 C
O

N
TR

A
CT

O
R 

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 R

E
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E
FO

R 
V

E
RI

FY
IN

G
 A

LL
 D

IM
E

N
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
,

A
N

D
 T

H
A

T 
A

LL
 C

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
IE

S
W

IT
H

 L
O

CA
L 

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 C

O
D

E
 &

 O
RD

IN
A

N
CE

S.
D

E
SI

G
N

 A
N

D
 E

LE
V

A
TI

O
N

S 
W

E
RE

 P
RO

V
ID

E
D

BY
 T

H
E

 C
LI

E
N

T.
  B

LU
E

W
A

TE
R 

D
RA

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 H

E
LD

 H
A

RM
LE

SS
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y
 C

LA
IM

S
TH

A
T 

A
RI

SE
 T

H
RO

U
G

H
 T

H
E

 R
E

PR
O

D
U

CT
IO

N
O

F 
A

N
Y

 P
LA

N
S 

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

F 
A

N
Y

H
O

M
E

 R
E

LA
TE

D
 O

R 
U

N
RE

LA
TE

D
 T

O
 A

N
Y

CO
PY

 R
IG

H
T 

IN
FR

IN
G

E
M

E
N

T.
 O

W
N

E
R 

SH
A

LL
A

SS
U

M
E

 A
LL

 C
O

PY
RI

G
H

T 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
.

R
EFG

.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

Bautisterio
(36"-42")

UP

CATHEDRAL CEILING

H
B

H
B

HB

H
B

H
B

UP

UP

3"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

3"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

3"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2
"

TO SEPTIC

2
"

TO SEPTIC

2
"

DRAIN
THROUGH WALL

3
"

TO SEPTIC

3
"

TO SEPTIC

2"

TO
 S

EP
TI

C

2"

SANITARY SEWER PLAN
SCALE: 316" = 1'-0"

SANITARY SEWER ISOMETRIC VIEW
N.T.S.

2"

3"

2"

3"

2"
3"

3"

2"

2"

2"

2"

2"

BAPTISTRY
DRAIN

3"

DRAIN
THROUGH

WALL

TO
 SEP

TIC

MAIN
 LI

NE
P2

P2

P2

P2

P2

P2

P2
P2

P1 P1

P1

P1P1

P2

P2

P1
P1

P1

P1

P2

P2

P2

P1

P2

PLUMBING RISER
N.T.S.

2" VTR

2" VTR

2" VTR

2" VTR

 MARK DESCRIPTION W OR S  TRAP VENT

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

P1 WATER CLOSET 3" INT 2"

P3

P2 SINK 2" 2" 2"

P5

SHOWER 2" -- 2"

 WASHER 2" 2" 2"

P4 TUB 2" 2"--



P2

SHEET

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 P
LA

N
 F

O
R:

Project:  BW-8463

Date:      10-09-19

Prelim:   12-17-19

Final:      04-13-20,
    08-10-21,

              10-27-22,
    02-21-24,
    03-25-24

Kickbacks:
               04-10-24,
               05-30-24,
               06-11-24

Florida Registration
No. 28317

INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, and RESIDENTIAL 

Michael A. Robinson, P. E.

921 SHADOW DRIVE

(Rusty)

SUITE No. 3
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33809

OFFICE: 863-815-9541
FAX: 863-858-9861

EMAIL: mrobinson24@str-eng.com

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS BUILDING HAVE BEEN REVIEWED
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, 8TH EDITION, USING ASCE/SEI 7-22 140 M.P.H. 3 SECOND GUST.

B
LU

E
W

A
TE

R
D

R
A

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

.
10

75
 W

. G
ul

f t
o 

L
ak

e 
hw

y,
 L

ec
an

to
, F

l 3
44

61

TH
E

 C
O

N
TR

A
CT

O
R 

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 R

E
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E
FO

R 
V

E
RI

FY
IN

G
 A

LL
 D

IM
E

N
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
,

A
N

D
 T

H
A

T 
A

LL
 C

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
IE

S
W

IT
H

 L
O

CA
L 

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 C

O
D

E
 &

 O
RD

IN
A

N
CE

S.
D

E
SI

G
N

 A
N

D
 E

LE
V

A
TI

O
N

S 
W

E
RE

 P
RO

V
ID

E
D

BY
 T

H
E

 C
LI

E
N

T.
  B

LU
E

W
A

TE
R 

D
RA

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 H

E
LD

 H
A

RM
LE

SS
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y
 C

LA
IM

S
TH

A
T 

A
RI

SE
 T

H
RO

U
G

H
 T

H
E

 R
E

PR
O

D
U

CT
IO

N
O

F 
A

N
Y

 P
LA

N
S 

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

F 
A

N
Y

H
O

M
E

 R
E

LA
TE

D
 O

R 
U

N
RE

LA
TE

D
 T

O
 A

N
Y

CO
PY

 R
IG

H
T 

IN
FR

IN
G

E
M

E
N

T.
 O

W
N

E
R 

SH
A

LL
A

SS
U

M
E

 A
LL

 C
O

PY
RI

G
H

T 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
.

DOMESTIC WATER ISOMETRIC VIEW
N.T.S.

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
HW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
HW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" DCW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" DCW
1/2" DHW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
HW

1/2" D
CW

1/2" D
HW

1/2" DCW

1/2" DCW
1/2" DHW

TO
 W

AT
ER

MAIN

1/2" D
CW

1/2" DCW
1/2" DHW

R
EFG

.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

Bautisterio
(36"-42")

UP

CATHEDRAL CEILING

UP

UP

1/2" DHW
1/2" DCW

1/2" DCW

1
/2

" D
C
W

1
/2

" D
C
W

1/2" DCW

1/2" DHW
1/2" DCW

1
/2

" D
H
W

1
/2

" D
C
W

1/2" DCW 1/2" DHW

1/2" DCW

1
/2

" D
H
W

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

1/2" DCW

TO WATER
LINES

TO WATER
LINES

TO WATER
LINES

TO WATER
LINES

TO WATER
LINES

TO
 W

A
TE

R
LI

N
ES

1/2" DCW

DOMESTIC WATER PLAN
SCALE: 316" = 1'-0"

1
/2

" D
H
W

1
/2

" D
C
W

1
/2

" D
C
W

1/2" DHW
1/2" DCW



LS1

SHEET

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 P
LA

N
 F

O
R:

Project:  BW-8463

Date:      10-09-19

Prelim:   12-17-19

Final:      04-13-20,
    08-10-21,

              10-27-22,
    02-21-24,
    03-25-24

Kickbacks:
               04-10-24,
               05-30-24,
               06-11-24

Florida Registration
No. 28317

INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL, and RESIDENTIAL 

Michael A. Robinson, P. E.

921 SHADOW DRIVE

(Rusty)

SUITE No. 3
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33809

OFFICE: 863-815-9541
FAX: 863-858-9861

EMAIL: mrobinson24@str-eng.com

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM FOR THIS BUILDING HAVE BEEN REVIEWED
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE, 8TH EDITION, USING ASCE/SEI 7-22 140 M.P.H. 3 SECOND GUST.

B
LU

E
W

A
TE

R
D

R
A

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

.
10

75
 W

. G
ul

f t
o 

L
ak

e 
hw

y,
 L

ec
an

to
, F

l 3
44

61

TH
E

 C
O

N
TR

A
CT

O
R 

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 R

E
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E
FO

R 
V

E
RI

FY
IN

G
 A

LL
 D

IM
E

N
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
,

A
N

D
 T

H
A

T 
A

LL
 C

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
IE

S
W

IT
H

 L
O

CA
L 

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 C

O
D

E
 &

 O
RD

IN
A

N
CE

S.
D

E
SI

G
N

 A
N

D
 E

LE
V

A
TI

O
N

S 
W

E
RE

 P
RO

V
ID

E
D

BY
 T

H
E

 C
LI

E
N

T.
  B

LU
E

W
A

TE
R 

D
RA

FT
IN

G
, I

N
C

SH
A

LL
 B

E
 H

E
LD

 H
A

RM
LE

SS
 F

RO
M

 A
N

Y
 C

LA
IM

S
TH

A
T 

A
RI

SE
 T

H
RO

U
G

H
 T

H
E

 R
E

PR
O

D
U

CT
IO

N
O

F 
A

N
Y

 P
LA

N
S 

O
R 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 O

F 
A

N
Y

H
O

M
E

 R
E

LA
TE

D
 O

R 
U

N
RE

LA
TE

D
 T

O
 A

N
Y

CO
PY

 R
IG

H
T 

IN
FR

IN
G

E
M

E
N

T.
 O

W
N

E
R 

SH
A

LL
A

SS
U

M
E

 A
LL

 C
O

PY
RI

G
H

T 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
.

DESIGNATES LOCATION OF
WALL MTD. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MIN. CAP. 2A 10BC

EXIT SIGN w/EMERGENCY LIGHT
& BATTERY PACK BACK-UP.

EXIT SIGN 
& BATTERY PACK BACK-UP.

EMERGENCY LIGHT
& BATTERY PACK BACK-UP.

BUILDING IS NOT EQUIPPED W/
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

TOP OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER,
HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT LESS THAN 40 LB,
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 5'-0" AFF; 3'-6" 

NOTE:

3
'-6

" M
A
X.FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MUST HAVE A 

MINIMUM OF "2A10BC" RATING UNLESS NOTED.

1.

3.

IF GROSS WEIGHT 40 LB OR GREATER.
FE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT A MAXIMUM OF 48" AFF
TO THE TOP OF THE HANDLE.

2.

FINAL DESIGNATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
TO BE DETERMINED BY LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL.

4.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER DETAIL
SCALE: N.T.S.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED  IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 BY A LICENSED
FIRE EQUIPMENT DEALER, AND SHALL BE
INSPECTED TAGGED AND MOUNTED.

EGRESS PATH
MAX EGRESS PATH PROVIDED =55FT

LIFE SAFETY NOTES

1. ALL EXIT DOORS DISCHARGE TO A
PUBLIC PLACE.

2. ALL DOORS MEET MIN. 32" OF
CLEARANCE FOR EGRESS.

3. ALL SERVICE COUNTERS ARE A MAX
OF 34" AFF IN ACCORDANCE W/
F.B.C. AND A.D.A.

4. ALL AISLES ARE A MIN OF 44" WIDE.
5. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EXIT

SIGNS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET AND
OR ELCTRICAL PLAN.

NOTE: WILL NEED TO INSTALL TACTILE EXIT
SIGNS PER NFPA 101 CHAPTER 7.10.1.3

NOTE: ANY DOOR IN A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
AREA HAVING AN OCCUPANCY LOAD OF 100 OR MORE PERSONS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC HARDWARE
PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 101 CHAPTER 12.2.2.2.4

R
EFG

.

WARMING OVEN
PROTECTED BY

HOOD ABV.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

1
9
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

Bautisterio
(36"-42")

TOP OF
STAIRS @

3'-6"

UP

H
B

H
B

HB

H
B

H
B

UP

UP

55' MAX. TRAVEL
DISTANCE

44' MAX. T
RAVEL

DISTANCE

LIFE SAFETY PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

55' M
AX. TRAVEL

DISTANCE

DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH

PANIC HARDWARE

DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH

PANIC HARDWARE

DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH

PANIC HARDWARE

D
O

O
R
 T

O
 B

E
EQ

U
IP

PE
D

 W
IT

H
PA

N
IC

 H
A
R
D

W
A
R
E

DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH

PANIC HARDWARE

DOOR TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH

PANIC HARDWARE
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NOTE: WILL NEED TO INSTALL TACTILE EXIT
SIGNS PER NFPA 101 CHAPTER 7.10.1.3

NOTE: ANY DOOR IN A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
AREA HAVING AN OCCUPANCY LOAD OF 100 OR MORE PERSONS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC HARDWARE
PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 101 CHAPTER 12.2.2.2.4

UP

CLASSROOM #1
284 NET SF/ 20 PER

OCCUPANT

15 P

CLASSROOM #3
206 NET SF/ 20 PER

OCCUPANT

11 P

EQ
U
IP

M
EN

T 
R
O

O
M

1
2

4
 G

R
O

S
S
 S

F/
 3

0
0

PE
R
 O

C
C

U
PA

N
T

1
 P

OFFICE #1
172 GROSS SF/ 150

PER OCCUPANT

2 P

STAGE/PLATFORM
370 NET SF/ 15 PER

OCCUPANT

25 P

OFFICE #2
185 GROSS SF/ 150

PER OCCUPANT

2 P

R
ES

TR
O

O
M

R
ES

TR
O

O
MRESTROOM

EXIT EXIT

EXIT

EXIT EXIT

EXIT

EXIT CHAIRS, NOT FIXED
1,297 NET SF/ 7 PER

OCCUPANT

186 P

TOTAL
 3,856 SQ.FT. =  266 PEOPLE

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

ASSEMBLY
210 NET SF/ 15 PER

OCCUPANT

14 P

EG
R
ES

S
 P

A
TH

 T
O

 R
EM

A
IN

 C
LE

A
R

BUILDING DATA
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A-3 ASSEMBLY

SQUARE FOOTAGE
TOTAL SQ FT =  3,856 CONDITIONED

ASSEMBLY:
210 SF / 15 SF PER OCC.= 14 PERSON(S)

CHAIRS, NOT FIXED:
1,514 SF / 7 SF PER OCC.= 186 PERSON(S)

CLASSROOM #1:
284 SF / 20 SF PER OCC.= 15 PERSON(S)

CLASSROOM #2:
190 SF / 20 SF PER OCC.= 10 PERSON(S)

CLASSROOM #3:
206 SF / 20 SF PER OCC.= 11 PERSON(S)

EQUIPMENT ROOM:
124 SF / 300 SF PER OCC.= 1 PERSON(S)

OFFICE #1:
172 SF / 150 SF PER OCC.= 2 PERSON(S)

OFFICE #2:
185 SF / 150 SF PER OCC.= 2 PERSON(S)

STAGE/PLATFORM:
370 SF / 15 SF PER OCC.= 25 PERSON(S)

TOTAL OCCUPANCY:
266 PERSON(S)

FELLOWSHIP HALL:
46 PERSON(S)

FELLOWSHIP HALL
OCCUPANCY APPLIES TO THE
ENTIRE CLASSROOM AREA

WHEN WALLS ARE COLLAPSED

EGRESS PATH TO REMAIN CLEAR
CLASSROOM #2
190 NET SF/ 20 PER

OCCUPANT
10 P

FELLOWSHIP HALL
(UNCONCENTRATED
TABLES & CHAIRS)

680 NET SF/15 PER
OCCUPANT

46P
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T15

T17

T20

T1
4

T1
2

T9 T8 T7 T4 T3 T1

C
A
P1

C
A
P1

CAP4

T1
6
(9

)

T1
8
(3

)
T1

9
(3

)

T13(3)

T11(4) T10(3) T6(6) T5(13) T2(6)

CAP2(41)
C
A
P5

(7
)
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2-00-00

2-00-00
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Hatch Legend

INT BEARING WALL

5/12 CATH

17' WALL HGT

TRUSS PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE OF PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES TO THIS PLAN BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
FOUNDATION. DEVIATIONS FROM THIS LAYOUT ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. NOTIFY
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DEVIATIONS ARE FOUND

2. TRUSS PLAN IS A GUIDE FOR TRUSS MANUFACTURER, REFER TO
TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN SHEETS FOR FINAL LAYOUT.

3. PLATE HEIGHT AND CEILINGS PER PLAN

4. SEE PLANS FOR GIRDER TIE-DOWNS

5. ALL VALLEY MATERIAL BY BUILDER

6. INSTALL SIMPSON META16 @ CMU BEARING LOCATIONS & H2.5A @
WOOD BEARING LOCATIONS, U.N.O. PER PLAN.

7. (2) USP HTA 16 (OR 2 META 16) TYP. AT GIRDER TO CMU.

8. TRUSS BRACING SPECIFICATION TO BE PROVIDED BY TRUSS MFGR.

9. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS ARE BY TRUSS MFGR.

SIMPSON META 16 145O

CONNECTOR UP-LIFT

(2) SIMPSON META 16 1900

FL PRODUCT # 

FL # 11473

FL # 11473

400SIMPSON H1 FL # 10456

SIMPSON ABU44 2200 FL # 10849

SIMPSON ABU66 2300 FL # 10849

SIMPSON AC4 1430 FL # 10860

SIMPSON AC6 1430 FL # 10860

SIMPSON BC4 980 FL # 10860

600SIMPSON H2.5A FL # 10456

1140SIMPSON H10A FL # 11478

SIMPSON HETA 16 1810 FL # 11473

SIMPSON HUC410 1895 FL # 10655

SIMPSON HUS26 1550 FL # 10655

SIMPSON LCE4 1905 FL # 11478

SIMPSON LSTA12 925 FL # 10852

SIMPSON LSTA18 1235 FL # 10852

SIMPSON MTSM16 860 FL # 11473

CONNECTOR SCHEDULE

 TRUSS

FASTENERS

(6) 8D x 1-1/2"

MEMBER

(4) 8D

(5) 8D (5) 8D 

(9) 10D x 1-1/2"

(9) 10D x 1-1/2"

(18) 16D 

(14) 16D 

(10) 10D

(14) 10D

(7) 10D x 1-1/2"

(6) 8D x 1-1/2"

(7) 10D 

(9) 10D x 1-1/2"

(8) 10D x 1-1/2"

(8) 16D 

(6) 16D

(14) 16D (10) 16D

(6) 16D

(14) 16D

(10) 10D

(14) 10D

(7) 10D 

(12) 16D
5/8" AB

(12) 16D
5/8" AB

(8) 16D
(8) 16D

(8) 16D
(8) 16D

(6) 16D
(6) 16D

SIMPSON VGT 4940 FL # 11470 (1) 5/8 (16) 1/4" X 3 SDS 

SIMPSON MGT 3965 FL # 11473 (1) 5/8 (22) 10d 
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ELECTRIC CO. METER

CEILING FAN w/LIGHT

GAS CO. METER

SMOKE DETECTOR
BELL

CEILING FAN 

PHOTOCELL - WALL MOUNT

ELECTRICAL PANEL

TV JACK

JUNCTION BOX

12x48 FLUOR. FIXTURE

EXHAUST FAN w/ REC LIGHT

24x48 FLUOR. FIXTURE

VP

EXHAUST FAN 50 CFM MIN.

VAPOR PROOF

DIMMER SWITCH

DISCONNECT SWITCH

PUSHBUTTON

4-WAY SWITCH

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

3-WAY SWITCH

ABOVE HDR FLOUR.

SWITCHED RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX FLOOR RECEPTACLE

QUADRAPLEX RECEPTACLE

SINGLE FLOOR RECEPTACLE

SWITCHED FLOOR RECEPTACLE

GFCI

220V RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

SINGLE RECEPTACLE

LIGHT FIXTURE 

DOUBLE FLOOD

LIGHT FIXTURE

DOUBLE FLOOD

SINGLE FLOOD

SINGLE FLOOD

RECESSED HIGH HAT

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

ELECTRIC CO. METER

CEILING FAN w/LIGHT

CEILING FAN 

PHOTOCELL - WALL MOUNT

PHOTOCELL - SOFFIT MOUNT

PHONE JACK

TV JACK

JUNCTION BOX

ALARM PANEL

KEY PAD

AFCI ARC FAULT

GROUND  FAULT 
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 

CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 

WEATHERPROOF GROUND 
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTOR

GENERAL USE DUPLEX 
COMPUTER OUTLET (W/ 

RECEPTACLE)

UNDER CABINET FLUOR. 
FIXTURE

QUADRAPLEX 
FLOOR RECEPTACLE

- CEILING MOUNTED

- WALL MOUNTED

- SOFFIT MOUNTED

- WALL MOUNTED

- SOFFIT MOUNTED

- WALL MOUNTED

- PREWIRE ONLY

DOOR CHIME

WP
GFCI

R

ELECTRICAL RISER

FROM
POWER

CO.

EXTERNAL INTERSYSTEM
BONDING TERMINATION

BAR

200A = 20 CU OR 40 ALUMINUM

MIN. 6'-0"

4" SOLID CU TO
GROUND RODS OR
FOOTER STEEL

15A GENERAL LIGHTING
20A SMALL APPLIANCE
#10 CU TO WATER HEATER
#8 CU TO RANGE

120 / 240 V
SINGLE PHASE
42 CIRCUIT

FLUSH MOUNT
PANELMETER

MAIN
COMBO

FOOTER STEEL

BUILDING TO BE PROVIDED W/ ARC FAULT PROTECTION
ALL DETECTORS OUTSIDE OF BEDROOM ARE SMOKE / CO COMBO DETECTORS

ALL OUTSIDE RECEPT. TO BE GFI AND WP
ALL RECEPT. TO BE TAMPER RESISTANT

ODW ON DEMAND WATER

NOTE:
ELECTRICAL PER NEC 2020, 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE BUILDING, 8TH EDITION, CHAPTER 27
AND NFPA 70
ONE SMOKE DETECTOR LOCATED WITHIN 10' OF EA. BEDROOM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTOR
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER,
COMBINATION TYPE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT
ALL 125 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN A RESIDENCE SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPERRESISTANT RECEPTACLES. NO EXCEPTIONS FOR RECEPTACLES ON CEILINGS, ABOVE
COUNTERS OR BEHIND APPLIANCES
ALL GARAGE OUTLETS SHALL BE GFCI RATED

VAPOR PROOF RECESSED HIGH HATVP

R VAPOR PROOF @ WET AREAS
50 CFM MIN.

ALL SERVICE CONDUCTORS SHALL TERMINATE IN DISCONNECTING MEANS HAVING A SHORT-CIRCUIT
CURRENT RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT, INSTALLED IN A READILY
ACCESSIBLE OUTDOOR LOCATION. IF MORE THAN ONE DISCONNECT IS PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE
GROUPED. EACH DISCONNECT SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.SERVICE DISCONNECTS MARKED AS FOLLOWS: EMERGENCY DISCONNECT, SERVICE DISCONNECT.

2.METER DISCONNECT SWITCHES THAT HAVE A SHORT-CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT AND ALL METAL HOUSINGS AND SERVICE ENCLOSURES
ARE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION E3908.7 AND BONDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
3609.  A METER DISCONNECT SWITCH SHALL BE CAPABLE OF INTERRUPTING THE LOAD SERVED AND
SHALL BE MARKED AS FOLLOWS: EMERGENCY DISCONNECT, METER DISCONNECT, NOT SERVICE
EQUIPMENT

SEE DISCONNECT NOTE
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SCALE: 14" = 1'-0"
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